

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 15, 2014, 12:36 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 84614-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

King County Superior Court No. 06-1-06563-4 SEA

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

CONNER MICHAEL SCHIERMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Gregory Canova, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Suzanne Lee Elliott
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
B. THE DISMISSAL OF JURORS FOR REASONS RELATED TO HARDSHIP, AND THE LATER IN-CHAMBERS HEARING ON SIX CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE, VIOLATED SCHIERMAN’S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	1
1. The Trial Judge’s Consideration of Challenges for Cause on January 12, 2010, in Chambers Outside Schierman’s Presence Requires Reversal Under <i>State v. Irby</i>	1
2. Evaluating Hundreds of Hardship Requests in The Jury Coordinator’s Office was A Portion of The Voir Dire in The Same Way that The Events in <i>Irby</i> were A Part of Voir Dire.....	3
3. The Error was Not Harmless	7
4. Schierman’s Failure to Object is Not Fatal to this Claim	7
5. There is No Basis to Overrule <i>Irby</i>	8
C. THE DISMISSAL OF JURORS FOR REASONS RELATED TO HARDSHIP IN THE JURY COORDINATOR’S OFFICE AND THE DISMISSAL OF SIX JURORS FOR CAUSE AFTER AN IN-CHAMBERS HEARING VIOLATED SCHIERMAN’S AND THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL.....	10
1. Under This Court’s Existing Precedent The Trial Court Violated Schierman’s and The Public’s Right to A Fair Trial.....	10
2. Experience and Logic Support Schierman’s Arguments	15
3. There is Nothing “De Minimus,” “Trivial” or “Harmless” about the Courtroom Closures	17

4. There is No Basis for This Court to Overrule Its Previous Cases that Permit Schierman to Raise This Issue for The First Time on Appeal.....	19
D. SCHIERMAN WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REPRESENTATION PURSUANT TO THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND CONST., ART. I, § 22 WHEN SOME JURORS WERE EXCUSED WITHOUT THE PRESENCE OF, OR CONSULTATION WITH, HIS COUNSEL.....	21
E. THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED NOTICE OF DEATH PENALTY PROCEEDING WAS DEFECTIVE BECAUSE SCHIERMAN WAS NOT PROPERLY CHARGED WITH AGGRAVATED MURDER.....	23
F. SCHIERMAN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT STANDARD REGARDING DEFENSE CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE, AND IMPROPERLY GRANTED STATE CHALLENGES	26
1. The Court Erroneously Applied The State’s Proposed “Asymmetric” Standard	26
2. The Trial Judge Denied The Defense Challenge to Juror 59 under The Wrong Standard	32
3. The Trial Judge Denied The Defense Challenge to Juror 140 under The Wrong Standard	32
4. The Trial Court Erred in Excusing Juror 280.....	34
G. THE CUMULATIVE IMPROPRIETIES IN THE SUMMONING AND SELECTING OF THE JURY VIOLATED SCHIERMAN’S RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY...34	
H. THE STATE PRESENTED A THEORY OF SEXUAL MOTIVATION AFTER THE PROSECUTOR AND JUDGE PROMISED THAT WOULD NOT BE AT ISSUE, AND THE	

PROSECUTOR ARGUED INFERENCES NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE	35
1. The Defense was Misled to Its Detriment.....	35
2. The State Argued Inferences Not Supported by The Evidence	39
I. THE PRESENCE OF NUMEROUS SOLDIERS IN UNIFORM, COUPLED WITH TESTIMONY THAT LEONID MILKIN WAS DEPLOYED IN A COMBAT ZONE AT THE TIME OF THE MURDERS, RENDERED THE TRIAL UNFAIR.....	40
J. THE GUILT PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING PREMEDITATION, VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION, AND LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES VIOLATED SCHIERMAN’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	41
1. Premeditation	41
2. Voluntary Intoxication Instruction.....	41
3. Schierman was Entitled to Instructions on Manslaughter.....	43
K. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED SCHIERMAN’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHTS TO PRESENT RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN THE PENALTY PHASE.....	43
1. Dr. Cunningham’s Proposed Testimony	43
<i>a. The Issue is Properly Preserved</i>	<i>43</i>
<i>b. The Court had No Basis to Reject Testimony Regarding Studies</i>	<i>45</i>
<i>c. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding Dr. Cunningham’s Testimony Regarding Schierman’s “Mental Disease or Defect”</i>	<i>48</i>
2. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding The Testimony of Dr. Mark McClung because The Judge did not Believe that Schierman Suffered Sufficiently Serious Head Injuries	51

3. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding Over Forty Defense Mitigation Witnesses, and in Strictly Limiting The Testimony of The Witnesses Who Testified	54
L. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED SCHIERMAN’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE “VICTIM IMPACT” TESTIMONY THAT ENCOURAGED THE JURY TO APPLY THE DEATH PENALTY IN AN ARBITRARY MANNER	56
M. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO USE A “TREATMENT JOURNAL” WHEN CROSS-EXAMINING SCHIERMAN’S STEPFATHER...	57
N. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE UNRELIABLE HEARSAY STATEMENTS ATTRIBUTED TO SCHIERMAN REGARDING A “BUCKETFUL OF KNIVES” AND A “HOT CHICK”	64
O. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT BY COMPARING SCHIERMAN’S CRIME TO THE HOLOCAUST AND BY PERSONALLY ATTACKING DEFENSE COUNSEL	67
P. CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	71
Q. STATUTORY REVIEW	72
II. CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 500 U.S. 938, 111 S.Ct. 2067, 114 L.Ed.2d 472 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>Balfour v. State</i> , 598 So.2d 731 (1992).....	40
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	13
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685, 122 S.Ct. 1843, 152 L.Ed.2d 914, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 536 U.S. 976, 123 S.Ct. 2, 153 L.Ed.2d 866 (2002)	22
<i>Bruno v. Rushen</i> , 721 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1983) (per curium), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 920, 105 S.Ct. 302, 83 L.Ed.2d 236 (1984)	70
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776, 107 S.Ct. 3114, 97 L.Ed.2d 638, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1056, 108 S.Ct. 32, 97 L.Ed.2d 820 (1987)	53
<i>City of Seattle v. Ratliff</i> , 100 Wn.2d 212, 667 P.2d 630 (1983)	22
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (2005).....	25
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 392 U.S. 947, 88 S.Ct. 2270, 20 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1968) ..	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 409 U.S. 902, 93 S.Ct. 89, 34 L.Ed.2d 163 (1972) ..	73, 74
<i>Gaither v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	69
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 112 S.Ct. 2348, 120 L.Ed.2d 33 (1992).....	13
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 109 S.Ct. 2237, 104 L.Ed.2d 923, <i>and cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds by Salazar v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 902, 109 S.Ct. 3181, 105 L.Ed.2d 690 (1989).....	8

<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1111, 116 S.Ct. 1335, 134 L.Ed.2d 485 (1996).....	72
<i>Hensrude v. Sloss</i> , 150 Wn. App. 853, 209 P.3d 543 (2009)	45
<i>In re Det. of D.F.F.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 37, 256 P.3d 357 (2011).....	11
<i>In re McGary</i> , 175 Wn. App. 328, 306 P.3d 1005, <i>review denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1020, 312 P.3d 651 (2013).....	45, 48
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	70
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	24
<i>In Re Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.2d 708 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 990, 124 S.Ct. 2015, 158 L.Ed.2d 496 (2004).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001)	25
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , -- F.Supp.2d --, 2014 WL 3567365 (July 16, 2014)73, 74	
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36 L.Ed. 1011 (1892).....	9
<i>Miniel v. Cockrell</i> , 339 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1179, 124 S.Ct. 1413, 158 L.Ed.2d 81 (2004).....	28
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719, 112 S.Ct. 2222, 119 L.Ed.2d 492 (1992).....	passim
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1277, 112 S.Ct. 28, 115 L.Ed.2d 1110 (1991).....	68
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81, 108 S.Ct. 2273, 101 L.Ed.2d 80, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1250, 109 S.Ct. 11, 101 L.Ed.2d 962 (1988).....	30
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114, 104 S.Ct. 453 78 L.Ed.2d 267 (1983), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1055, 104 S.Ct. 1336, 79 L.Ed.2d 730 (1984).....	9

<i>Smith v. Stewart</i> , 189 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 952, 121 S.Ct. 358, 148 L.Ed.2d 288 (2000).....	72
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed.2d 674 (1934), <i>overruled on other grounds by Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964).....	8
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	34
<i>State v. Badda</i> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963).....	34
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984) (<i>Bartholomew II</i>).....	53, 57, 59
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 161 Wn.2d 256, 165 P.3d 1232 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1080, 128 S.Ct. 2871, 171 L.Ed.2d 813 (2008).....	45
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1121, 116 S.Ct. 931, 133 L.Ed.2d 858 (1996).....	31, 60, 62
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989), <i>opinion corrected</i> , 787 P.2d 906 (1990).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Chen</i> , 178 Wn.2d 350, 309 P.3d 410 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	41
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	34
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022, 127 S.Ct. 559, 166 L.Ed.2d 415 (2006).....	73, 74, 75
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.2d 43 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 62, 187 L.Ed.2d 51 (2013).....	72, 74, 75
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	50
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 119, 634 P.2d 845 (1981).....	38

<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 42 Wn. App. 53, 708 P.2d 413 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1008 (1986).....	41
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	54
<i>State v. Harvill</i> , 169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010).....	42
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011)	passim
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....	38
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	24
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	70
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 856, 113 S.Ct. 164, 121 L.Ed.2d 112 (1992).....	60, 62
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 217 P. 705 (1923)	19
<i>State v. Mickelson</i> , -- So.2d --, 2012-2539, 2014 WL 4356305 (La. 9/3/14)	30, 33
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012)	18
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wash. 324, 118 P. 43 (1911)	9
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	44
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	4
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 831, 187 L.Ed.2d 691 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 69 Wn.2d 906, 421 P.2d 360 (1966).....	64
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	18, 21
<i>State v. Tingdale</i> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 817 P.2d 850 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011), <i>review granted</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1022, 295 P.3d 728 (2012)	70

<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730, <i>review denied</i> , 78 Wn.2d 992 (1970)	35
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	passim
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 284 F.3d 591 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 537 U.S. 802, 123 S.Ct. 70, 154 L.Ed.2d 4 (2002)	52
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 124 S.Ct. 2562, 159 L.Ed.2d 384 (2004).....	51
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> , 63 Wn. App. 193, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991)	45
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001).....	71
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1147, 127 S.Ct. 3002, 168 L.Ed.2d 731 (2007)	28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 829 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 12-10474, 2014 WL 3893792 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2014)	69
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258, 130 S.Ct. 2159, 176, L.Ed.2d 1012 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 347 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 978, 125 S.Ct. 486, 160 L.Ed.2d 355 (2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1082, 125 S.Ct. 949, 160 L.Ed.2d 831 (2005)	29
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011)	71
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985).....	27, 28, 29
<i>White v. Mitchell</i> , 431 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1047, 127 S.Ct. 578, 166 L.Ed.2d 457, <i>and cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1034, 127 S.Ct. 581, 166 L.Ed.2d 434 (2006).....	29

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471
(2003)..... 49, 53

Wilson v. Olivetti N. Am., Inc., 85 Wn. App. 804, 934 P.2d 1231,
review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1017, 948 P.2d 388 (1997) 45

Woods v. Sinclair, -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 4179917 (Aug. 25, 2014)..... 75

Statutes

RCW 10.77.210 15

RCW 10.95.020 24

RCW 10.95.040 25

RCW 10.95.060 31, 53, 72

RCW 10.95.070 49

RCW 2.36 4, 15

RCW 2.36.100 4

RCW 4.44 15

RCW 9A.04.080..... 24

RCW 9A.16.090..... 41

Other Authorities

42 Geo. L. J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 845, 867-68 (2013)..... 28

5A Wash. Prac. Evidence Law and Practice § 405.6 (5th ed.) 63

Congressional Research Service, Public Mass Shooting in the United
States: *Selected Implications for Federal Public Health and Safety
Policy*, R43004 page 1 (2013) 68

J. Fox and J. Levin, *Multiple Homicide: Patterns of Serial and Mass
Murder*, 23 Crime & Just. 407, 408 (1998) 68

Rules

ER 103 44
RAP 2.5..... 7, 42, 56, 58

Constitutional Provisions

Const., art. I, § 10 (Right to Public Trial)..... 11, 18, 19
Const., art. I, § 14 (Excessive Punishment)..... 69
Const., art. I, § 20 (Right to Bail) 25
Const., art. I, § 22 (Right to Representation)..... 21, 22
Const., art. I, § 3 (Due Process) 57, 58
U.S. Const., amend. VI (Representation of Counsel) 21
U.S. Const., amend. VI (Right to Impartial Jury)..... 26, 29
U.S. Const., amend. VIII (Cruel & Unusual Punishment)..... 53
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process)..... 26
